

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COALITION FOR THE PROTECTION OF MARRIAGE,
Petitioner,

v.

BEVERLY SEVCIK, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
Before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

MONTE NEIL STEWART
Counsel of Record

CRAIG G. TAYLOR

DANIEL W. BOWER

BELNAP STEWART TAYLOR &
MORRIS PLLC

12550 W. Explorer Drive,
Suite 100

Boise, Idaho 83713

(208) 3435-3333

stewart@belnaplaw.com

WILLIAM C. DUNCAN
MARRIAGE LAW

FOUNDATION

1868 North 800 East

Lehi, Utah 84043

(801) 367-4570

*Counsel for Petitioner Coalition for the Protection of
Marriage*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion below..... 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Constitutional and statutory provisions
involved 2

Statement 2

Reasons for granting the petition..... 13

 I. After twenty years of intense judicial
 and extra-judicial engagement with the
 question of the public meaning of marriage,
 the Nation is now looking to this Court for
 the federal constitutional answer to the
 fundamental
 marriage issue 14

 II. The fundamental marriage issue is a
 question of the highest national importance
 and consequence, and the question is ripe for
 review in this case. 15

 III. Relative to the other marriage cases
 pending before this Court, this case
 presents the fundamental marriage issue
 in the optimal fashion 21

 a. Unlike this case, the other marriage
 cases may be decided without resolution
 of the fundamental marriage issue..... 23

 b. Standing issues are present in the
 other marriage cases but not in this
 case..... 27

| | |
|--|-----|
| c. This case has developed most deeply and comprehensively the powerful societal and hence governmental interests sustaining the constitutionality of the man-woman meaning in marriage..... | 29 |
| IV. The important but more narrow marriage issues presented by the other marriage cases will be more intelligently resolved <i>after</i> this Court resolves the fundamental issue. | 32 |
| V. A direct conflict exists between the Circuit Courts on the standard of review (level of judicial scrutiny) applicable to federal claims of sexual orientation discrimination, and this case is the optimal vehicle for resolving that conflict..... | 34 |
| Conclusion | 37 |
| Appendix A – District Court Opinion..... | 1a |
| Appendix B – Order on District Court Opinion | 57a |
| Appendix C – Judgment | 58a |
| Appendix D – Notice on Appeal..... | 60a |
| Appendix E – Chart on State Appellate and all Federal Court Decisions | 63a |
| Appendix F – Chart on Ballot Measures..... | 68a |
| Appendix G – Chart on Statutes including DOMA | 71a |
| Appendix H – Excerpts | 78a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) | 25 |
| <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 33 |
| <i>Citizens for Equal Protect. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) | 35 |
| <i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)..... | 35 |
| <i>Davis v. Prison Health Servs.</i> , 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012) | 35 |
| <i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011) | 22 |
| <i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677..... | 10 |
| <i>Golinski v. United States Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 | 35 |
| <i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) | 7, 35 |
| <i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004) | 35 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) | 7, 11 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Lofton v. Sec'y of the Dep't of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 & n. 16 (11th Cir. 2004) | 35 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. United States Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 | 26, 27, 34 |
| <i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), | 28 |
| <i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 35 |
| <i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) | 24, 28, 29, 35 |
| <i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 681 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2012) | 25 |
| <i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks</i> , 524 F.3d 1103 & n. 9 (10th Cir. 2008) | 35 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) | 32 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) | 12, 13, 24 |
| <i>Scarborough v. Morgan County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006) | 35 |
| <i>Schroeder v. Hamilton Sch. Dist.</i> , 282 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2002) | 35 |
| <i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , 2012 WL 5989662, (D. Nev. Nov. 26, 2012) | 1 |
| <i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975) | 26 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) | 35 |
| <i>United States Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) | 22 |
| <i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) | 25 |
| <i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) | 6 |
| <i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2nd Cir. 2012).7, 8, 23, 26, 34, 35, 37 | |
| <i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... | 35 |
| Statutes | |
| 1 U.S.C. § 7..... | 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 | 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1, 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1343 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2101(e)..... | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 2 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 122.020(1) | 2 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Eugene Gressmen et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 2.4 (9th ed. 2007)..... | 13 |

| | |
|---|----|
| John R. Searle, <i>Making the Social World: The Structure of Human Civilization</i> 90 (2010) | 16 |
| John Rawls, <i>The Idea of Public Reason Revisited</i> , 64 Chi. L. Rev. 765 (1997) | 21 |
| John Rawls, <i>Political Liberalism</i> 13 (1995) | 21 |
| Kenji Yoshino, <i>The New Equal Protection</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 747 (2011) | 37 |
| Matthew B. O'Brien, <i>Why Liberal Neutrality Prohibits Same-Sex Marriage: Rawls, Political Liberalism, and the Family</i> , 1 Brit. J. Amer. L. Studies, issue 2 (summer/fall 2012), available at http://villanova.academia.edu/MatthewOBrien/Papers/1536325/Why_Liberal_Neutrality_Prohibits_Same-Sex_Marriage_Rawls_Political_Liberalism_and_the_Family ... | 21 |
| Matthew I. Hall, <i>Standing of Intervenor-Defendants in Public Law Litigation</i> , 80 Fordham L. Rev. 1539 (2012) | 28 |
| Monte Neil Stewart, <i>Genderless Marriage, Institutional Realities, and Judicial Elision</i> , 1 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol'y 1 (2006) | 20 |
| Monte Neil Stewart, <i>Marriage Facts</i> , 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 313 (2008) | 20 |
| Monte Neil Stewart, Jacob Briggs and Julie Slater, <i>Marriage, Fundamental Premises, and the California, Connecticut, and Iowa Supreme Courts</i> , 2012 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 193 | 20 |
| Ronald Dworkin, <i>Is Democracy Possible Here?</i> 86 (2006) | 20 |
